

No. 2020-2190

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

WASHINGTON FEDERAL, MICHAEL MCCREDY BAKER, CITY
OF AUSTIN POLICE RETIREMENT SYSTEM, on behalf
of themselves and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the Court of Federal Claims
The Honorable Margaret M. Sweeney, Chief Judge
No. 1:13-cv-00385-MMS

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Steve W. Berman
Principal Attorney
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL SHAPIRO LLP
1301 Second Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 623-7292
steve@hbsslaw.com

Robert M. Roseman
SPECTOR ROSEMAN & KODROFF P.C.
2001 Market Street
Suite 3420
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 496-0300
roseman@srkattorneys.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants Washington Federal,
Michael McCredy Baker and City of Austin Police Retirement System*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. The Government cannot ignore well-pled factual allegations of coercion unique to this case that establish standing.....	2
B. Under this Court’s precedent, the Washington Federal Plaintiffs have standing to pursue a takings claim grounded on coercive governmental conduct.....	9
C. The Government acknowledges that the shareholder right to vote abrogated by the conservatorships in 2008 is a direct claim.	12
D. The Government’s few decisions involving failed banks do not undermine shareholder standing here.....	16
E. The 30-day HERA limitation governing corporation actions seeking to unwind a conservatorship does not apply.	19
F. With standing and timeliness the only issues addressed to date, the Government does not dispute that remand may be appropriate to plead a viable claim.	22
III. CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

A&D Auto Sales, Inc. v. U.S.,
748 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2014) 9, 10, 11, 22

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 2, 8

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 3, 6

Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Georgia,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)21

Branch v. U.S.,
69 F.3d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1995)18

In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.,
114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997) 4

California Hous. Sec., Inc. v. U.S.,
959 F.2d 955 (Fed. Cir. 1992) 17, 18

Del-Rio Drilling Programs, Inc. v. U.S.,
146 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 1998) 9

Garnitschnig v. Horovitz,
48 F. Supp. 3d 820 (D. Md. 2014)..... 3

Goel v. Bunge, Ltd.,
820 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2016) 3

Golden Pac. Bancorp v. U.S.,
15 F.3d 1066 (Fed. Cir. 1994) 17

Golden Pac. Bancorp v. U.S.,
25 Cl. Ct. 768 (Cl. Ct. 1992) 17

Grimes v. Donald,
673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996)16

HTC Corp. v. IPCom GmbH & Co., KG,
667 F.3d 1270 (Fed. Cir. 2012) 24

Interactive Gift Express, Inc. v. Compuserve Inc.,
256 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2001) 23

Johnson v. City of Shelby, Miss.,
574 U.S. 10 (2014)..... 22

Meridian Eng’g Co. v. U.S.,
885 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2018) 23

Obasi Inv. LTD v. Tibet Pharm., Inc.,
931 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 2019).....14

Rack Room Shoes v. United States,
718 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... 5

Rith Energy, Inc. v. U.S.,
247 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2001) 20

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106 (1976) 23

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)..... 17

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(5)(A)..... 20

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1) 20

28 U.S.C. § 2501.....21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

12B William Meade Fletcher, Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of
Corporations § 5908 (2020).....16
